

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; NORLAN FLORES, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary, United States Department of Homeland Security; KEVIN K.
MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner, United States Customs and Border Protection;
RONALD VITIELLO, Chief, United States Border Patrol; JEFFREY SELF, Commander,
Arizona Joint Field Command; PAUL BEESON, Chief Patrol Agent – Tucson Sector,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

Preliminary Injunction Appeals from the United States District Court for Arizona,
Tucson, Hon. David C. Bury (Case No. 4:15-cv-00250-DCB)

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

LOUISE C. STOUPE
PIETER S. DE GANON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Shin-Marunouchi Building, 29th Floor
5-1, Marunouchi 1-Chome
Tokyo, Chiyoda-ku 100-6529, Japan
Telephone: +81-3-3214-6522

COLETTE REINER MAYER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: (650) 813-5600

JAMES R. SIGEL
ROBERT J. ESPOSITO
ELIZABETH G. BALASSONE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-6948
JSigel@mofocom

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SOPHIA M. BRILL*
BRYAN J. LEITCH
LENA H. HUGHES*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-8740

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants-Cross-Appellees – Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

LINTON JOAQUIN
KAREN C. TUMLIN
NORA A. PRECIADO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
Suite 1600
3435 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

KATHLEEN E. BRODY
BRENDA MUÑOZ FURNISH
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

MARY A. KENNEY
MELISSA E. CROW
AARON REICHLIN-MELNICK
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 507-7512

ELISA DELLA-PIANA
MEGAN SALLOMI
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 543-9444

ABIGAIL L. COLELLA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-APPEAL IN NO. 17-15383	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IDENTIFIED AND APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING CIVIL DETENTION.....	5
A. The District Court Correctly Considered <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i>	6
1. <i>Bell</i> governs pretrial criminal detention, not civil detention.....	6
2. The district court considered and applied <i>Bell</i>	8
B. The District Court Did Not Err In Comparing These Detention Centers To Jails And Prisons	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REQUIRING SLEEPING MATS FOR INDIVIDUALS DETAINED MORE THAN 12 HOURS	17
A. The 12-hour Threshold Is Not Arbitrary Or Overly Rigid.....	18
B. The 12-hour Threshold Is Tailored To Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Injury	20
C. The 12-Hour Threshold Is Not Unduly Burdensome.....	22
1. The 12-Hour Threshold Causes No Undue Delay	22

2.	Defendants’ Speculative Capacity Concerns Do Not Warrant Reversal.....	23
	REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE IN NO. 17-15381	28
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN FAILING TO ORDER CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE	28
A.	Defendants’ Reliance On Medically Untrained Border Patrol Agents Violates Due Process	29
1.	Defendants cannot distinguish precedent holding that medical care must be provided by qualified professionals	29
2.	Defendants repeatedly mischaracterize the record in seeking to legitimize their unconstitutional policies	32
B.	Ordering Untrained Border Patrol Agents To Comply With TEDS Does Not Address Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Injuries	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE DIRECTED DEFENDANTS TO SATISFY THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE BEDS.....	38
A.	Due Process Requires Defendants To Provide Beds To The Individuals It Detains Overnight.....	38
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Require Compliance With This Obligation To Provide Beds	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN FAILING TO ORDER THE PROVISION OF SHOWERS.....	44
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americans For Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Anela v. City of Wildwood</i> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986)	21, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	11, 12, 24, 27
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	14, 32
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Dawoud v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	15
<i>Gibson v. Cty. of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	28, 35

<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 7, 8, 13, 17, 31, 40, 44, 45
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	5
<i>Lareau v. Manson</i> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)	31, 40, 41
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>McCormack v. Heideman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 42
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	26
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 774 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 41
<i>Pimental v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 43
<i>Runnels v. Rosendale</i> , 499 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1974)	30, 32

<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Stone v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 21, 38, 39
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1388 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	44
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	28, 29, 30
<i>Union County Jail Inmates v. DiBuono</i> , 713 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1983)	40
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	5
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 211(m)(3)	14
6 U.S.C. § 211(m)(6)	15

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-32.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	26
